
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 12 October 2020 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.Senedd.TV  

 

Informal pre-meeting (09.00-09.30) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

09:30   

2 Making Justice work in Wales: Evidence session 2 

09:30-10:30 (Pages 1 - 32)  

Mark Drakeford MS, First Minister of Wales 

Jeremy Miles MS, Counsel General 

Christopher Warner, Deputy Director, Constitutional Affairs & Inter-

Governmental Relations, Welsh Government 

James Gerard, Deputy Director, Justice Transformation & Devolution, Welsh 

Government 

 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Briefing 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 1 – Letter from the First Minister, 28 August 2020 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 2 – Letter from the First Minister, 23 July 2020 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 3 - Letter from the Parliamentary Under-Secretary of 

State for Justice, 7 July 2020 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

10:30-10:40   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(5)623 - The Coronavirus Act 2020 (Residential Tenancies: Protection from 

Eviction) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 33 - 66) 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 4 – Report 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 5 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 6 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 7 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd, 

28 September 2020 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 8 - Written statement, 28 September 2020 

3.2 SL(5)628 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 13) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 67 - 79) 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 9 – Report 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 10 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 11 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 12 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 2 October 2020 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 13 – Written statement, 1 October 2020 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.3 SL(5)625 - The Smoke-free Premises and Vehicles (Wales) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 80 - 148) 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 14 – Report 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 15 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 16 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 17 - Written statement, 29 September 2020 

3.4 SL(5)626 - The Senedd Cymru (Disqualification) Order 2020  

 (Pages 149 - 166) 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 18 – Report 



 

 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 19 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 20 – Explanatory Memorandum 

Made Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.5 SL(5)627 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 16) (Conwy, Denbighshire, Flintshire and Wrexham) 

Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 167 - 182) 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 21 – Report 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 22 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 23 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 24 – Letter from the First Minister, 30 September 2020 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 25 – Statement, 29 September 2020 

3.6 SL(5)629 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 17) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 183 - 196) 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 26 – Report 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 27 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 28 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 29 – Letter from the First Minister, 2 October 2020 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 30 – Written statement, 2 October 2020 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

10:40-10:45   

4.1 SL(5)619 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 12) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 197 - 201) 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 31 – Report 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 32 – Welsh Government response 

4.2 SL(5)621 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 12) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 202 - 204) 



 

 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 33 – Report 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 34 – Welsh Government response 

5 Subordinate legislation that raises issues to be reported to the 

Senedd under Standing Order 21.7 

10:45-10:50   

5.1 C(5)042 - The Senedd and Elections (Wales) Act 2020 (Commencement) 

Order 2020  

 (Pages 205 - 208) 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 35 – Report 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 36 – Order 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 37 – Letter from the First Minister, 28 September 2020 

6 Written statements under Standing Order 30C 

10:50-10:55   

6.1 WS-30C(5)167 - The Environment (Miscellaneous Amendments etc.) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 209 - 212) 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 38 – Written statement 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 39 - Commentary 

6.2 WS-30C(5)168 - The Nutrition (Amendment etc) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 213 - 216) 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 40 – Written statement 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 41 - Commentary 

7 Papers to note 

10:55-11:00   

7.1 Letter from the Counsel General: Follow up to Committee scrutiny session on 

21 September 2020  

 (Pages 217 - 218) 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 42 – Letter from the Counsel General, 5 October 2020 

7.2 Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales: UK Internal Market Bill  

 (Page 219) 



 

 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 43 – Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales, 3 

October 2020 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

11:00   

9 Making Justice work in Wales: Consideration of evidence 

11:00-11:10 (Pages 220 - 229)  

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 44 – Summary note of engagement exercise 

10 The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme Order 2020: 

Consideration of draft report 

11:10-11:20 (Pages 230 - 241)  

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 45 – Draft report 

11 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Domestic Abuse Bill: 

Consideration of correspondence 

11:20-11:30 (Pages 242 - 247)  

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 46 – Letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip, 6 

October 2020 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 47 – Legal advice note 

12 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Non-Domestic Rating 

(Lists) (No. 2) Bill: Consideration of key issues 

11:30-11:40 (Pages 248 - 254)  

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 48 – Legislative Consent Memorandum 

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 49 – Legal advice note 

13 Covid-19 regulations: Consideration of correspondence 

11:40-11:50 (Page 255)  

CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 50 – Letter from the Llywydd, 8 October 2020 

Date of the next meeting - 19 October 2020  

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru • ps.firstminister@gov.wales   

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Mick Antoniw MS 
Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  
 
            28 August 2020 
 
 
Dear Mick  
 
I am writing in response to your letter of 23 July and your invitation to attend the Legislation, 
Justice and Constitution Committee meeting on 12 October as part of the Committee’s 
ong
[...]
 and requirements achieved through 
these Regulations in a televised broadcast on the evening of 22 September; the 
proposed changes have been widely reported by the media.”   

3. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 
issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd 

We make these points with regard to the Principal Regulations as a whole, rather than the 
Principal Regulations as specifically amended by these Regulations. 

3.1 We note that keeping up to speed with all the changes is becoming increasingly difficult 
and confusing for members of the public. We note in particular the following recent news 

Pack Page 198



 

story that highlights the confusion in Blaenau Gwent: https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/av/uk-
wales-54269020 

We are concerned that similar confusion is happening across Wales.  

3.2 We also note, generally in respect of the Principal Regulations, that: 

(a) Deleting regulation 12B(3)(b) of the Principal Regulations means that regulation 
12B(5) is no longer required. However, regulation 12B(5) remains in the Principal 
Regulations. 

(b) Regulation 4(2) of the Principal Regulations placed a duty on the Welsh Ministers to 
review the need for local restrictions by 24 September 2020 and then every 7 days. 
The local restrictions in Blaenau Gwent, Bridgend, Merthyr Tydfil and Newport (the 
No.11 Restrictions) were slotted into the Principal Regulations on 22 September 
2020. It is unclear what the Welsh Government’s approach was to reviewing the 
No.11 Restrictions within the pre-existing timescale of 24 September 2020. 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union 

None. 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response to the third merits point is required. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 5 October 2020 and reports to 
the Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

 

Pack Page 199

https://www.bbc.co.
[...]
 (Amendment) (No. 17) Regulations 
2020 made on 2 October 2020. 

 

Point 3.2(b): Timing of reviews of local restrictions 

5. The draft Report seeks clarification of the timescales for reviewing local restrictions, 
particularly in light of the introduction of local restrictions being imposed in Blaenau 
Gwent, Bridgend, Merthyr Tydfil and Newport on 22 September and the first review of 
local restrictions being required by 24 September.  The Welsh Government considers it 
important that all the areas subject to local restrictions are reviewed on the same 7-day 
cycle.  That can lead to the first review in respect of some areas taking place very soon 
after the restrictions have been imposed.   
 

Pack Page 200

https://gov.wales/health-protection-coronavirus-restrictions-no-2-wales-regulations-2020-amended
https://gov.wales/health-protection-coronavirus-restrictions-no-2-wales-regulations-2020-amended


6. Although the result of such an early review is most likely to result in no change (as there 
would not be any time for the effect of the restrictions to be reliably assessed) the 
Welsh Government nevertheless considers the importance of maintaining a consistent 
review cycle to outweigh the disadvantage of conducting an apparently superfluous 
review of recently introduced restrictions.  

Pack Page 201



 

SL(5)621 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, 
International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 12) 
Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 
Regulations 2020 (“the International Travel Regulations”).  The International Travel 
Regulations impose requirements on persons entering Wales after having been abroad.  
They include a requirement for persons arriving in Wales to isolate for a period determined 
in accordance with those Regulations.  The requirements imposed by the International Travel 
Regulations are subject to exceptions, and certain categories of pers
[...]
ch of the 21-day rule (i.e. the rule that 21 days should pass between the 
date a negative resolution instrument is laid before the Senedd and the date the instrument 
comes into force), and the explanation for the breach provided by Rebecca Evans MS, 
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd, in a letter to the Llywydd dated 25 September 2020. 

In particular, we note that the letter confirms as follows: 

“Not adhering to the 21 day convention allows these Regulations to come into force at 
the earliest opportunity, and in view of the changing evidence on risk in relation to this 
disease this is considered necessary and justifiable in this case.” 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union 

None. 

Welsh Government response 

Given the current circumstances regarding coronavirus, a Welsh Government response to the 
technical reporting point is required as soon as is reasonably practicable. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 5 October 2020 and reports to 
the Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

 

Pack Page 203



Government Response: The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International 
Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 12) Regulations 2020 

 

Technical Scrutiny point  

1. Standing Order 21.2(vii) – that there appear to be inconsistencies between the 
meaning of its English and Welsh texts 

In the Welsh language version of the Regulations, there is an incorrect cross reference in the 
heading preceding regulation 3, which reads: 

‘Darpariaeth drosiannol mewn cysylltiad â rheoliad 24’. 

The reference to ‘rheoliad 24’ should be a reference to ‘rheoliad 2’. The English version is 
correct. 

Response 

We note the technical scrutiny point and confirm that the Health Protection 
(Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No.13) Regulations 2020 
(“the No.13 Regulations”), which were made on the 2 October 2020, addresses this at 
regulation 4.  

Regulation 4 of the No.13 Regulations amends the Welsh language text of the Health 
Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 12) 
Regulations 2020 to correct the heading of regulation 3, by substituting “rheoliad 24” 
with “rheoliad 2”.  

 

 

Pack Page 204



 

C(5)042 – The Senedd and Elections (Wales) Act 2020 
(Commencement) Order 2020 

Background and Purpose 

This Order brings section 28 of, and Schedule 2 to, the Senedd and Elections (Wales) Act 
2020 (the Act), which makes provision about financial and oversight arrangements of the 
Electoral Commission, fully into force on 1 October 2020. 

Procedure 

No procedure – the Order is not required to be laid before the Senedd. 

Scrutiny under Standing Order 21.7 

We note the provisions of the Act commenced by this Order, and the update provided by 
the First Minister in a letter to the Llywydd dated 28 September 2020, in particular: 

 I am writing further to my letter of 4 June 2020, in which I asked Business Committee to 
initiate work to implement the provisions in section 28 of and Schedule 2 to the Senedd 
and Elections (Wales) Act 2020 which relate to the financing and accountability of the 
Electoral Commission.  

 
 I indicated that the Welsh Government would bring forward an Order to bring into 

force those provisions, subject to the completion of the necessary Standing Order 
changes, the establishment of a Llywydd’s Committee, and the negotiation of an inter-
institutional funding agreement.  

 
 As sufficient progress has been made in respect of that work, I consider the conditions I 

set out are met. I am therefore pleased to confirm that I will bring into force the 
relevant provisions on 1 October. 

 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union 

None. 

Government response 

A Welsh Government response is not required. 

 
Legal Advisers 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
7 October 2020 

Pack Page 205

Agenda Item 5.1

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s105
[...]
ce since March 2019, and other 
minor amendments. 
 
Legal Advisers agree with the statement laid by the Welsh Government 
dated 1 October 2020 regarding the effect of these Regulations, save that 
the statement contains the following errors: 
 
1. Under the heading “The law which is being amended”, in the 
reference to Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/651, the wording “to ensure 
that they work properly in domestic law at the end of the transitional 
period” does not describe that Regulation and should be omitted; and 
2. Under the heading “The purpose of the amendments”, in the first 
paragraph, there is an erroneous additional instance of “2019” in the 
second line and an erroneous reference to “2020” in the third line. The 
subject regulations do apply (in part) to Northern Ireland. 
 
The above summary and the content of the Explanatory Memorandum to 
these Regulations confirm their effect.  
 
Legal Advisers do not consider that any significant issues arise under 
paragraph 8 of the Memorandum on the European Union (Withdrawal) 
Bill and the Establishment of Common Frameworks in relation to these 
Regulations. 
 

 

Pack Page 216



Jeremy Miles MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a'r Gweinidog Pontio Ewropeaidd 
Counsel General and Minister for European Transition  
 
 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Mick Antoniw MS 
Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru  
Tŷ Hywel  
Cardiff Bay CF99 1SN 
 
 
 

5 October 2020 
Dear Mick, 
 
Thank you for your follow-up letter resulting from the Committee’s session on 21 
September. 
 
I can confirm that the Plenary debate on the Welsh Government’s legislative consent motion 
for the UK Fisheries Bill has been rescheduled for 6 October. It is regrettable that the MoU 
has not yet been finalised, and this is not the way in which we would ideally have preferred 
to proceed. However, given the wide ranging nature of the MoU it is still in development, 
and with the timetable for this Bill, it was impossible to share in advance of the Senedd’s 
consent decision.  
 
With regard to the section 109 order, the UK Government has not provided me with an 
explanation for the delay. The Secretary of State for Wales has confirmed, however, that he 
remains committed to bring the Order forward. Our officials are working to agree a new 
timetable and finalising the drafting. 
 

Turning to the issue of Covid-19, the volume of legislation related to that has had a major 
impact on the timing of the EU exit related subordinate legislation, both SIs emanating from 
the UK Government and in respect of the Welsh SIs required to address EU exit issues. For 
the Welsh Government, we have made a very large number of pieces of subordinate 
legislation related to coronavirus and Covid-19, with over 110 having been made to date. 

 

This work has taken up a very significant amount of resources across the Welsh 
Government and has, unavoidably, resulted in a greater amount of EU exit subordinate 
legislation being made in the latter half of 2020 than we would have liked. 
 
The risks of not having all the necessary legislation in place at the end of transition would 
involve not having a functioning statute book and not delivering the Withdrawal Agreement 
and related agreements and post-transition domestic regimes. This would also apply to any 
treaty with the EU and Free Trade Agreements with third countries. 

Pack Page 217

Agenda Item 7.1

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


 
Prioritisation exercises have been, and are being, undertaken by the UK and Welsh 
Governments, to ensure, as far as possible, that all necessary legislation can be delivered 
by the end of the year.  
 
A further resurgence of Covid-19 could create another significant challenge for the delivery 
of the legislative programme for the end of transition. That is one reason why we, as a 
responsible Government, asked the UK Government to seek an extension to the transition 
period. 
 
I am copying this letter to the Llywydd, as the Chair of the Business Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
Jeremy Miles MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a'r Gweinidog Pontio Ewropeaidd 
Counsel General and Minister for European Transition 

 

Pack Page 218



Pack Page 219

Agenda Item 7.2



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 220

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 230

Agenda Item 10 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog a’r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Ein cyf/Our ref MA/JH/3258/20 
 
 
Mick Antoniw MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  
Senedd Cymru  
Crickhowell House  
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

 
John Griffiths MS 
Chair 
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
Sened
[...]
 

enabling certain Regulations to be prioritised for debate in such circumstances. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

  
Elin Jones MS 

Y Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee 

  

Pack Page 255

Agenda Item 13


	Agenda
	2 Making Justice work in Wales: Evidence session 2
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 1
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 2
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 3

	3.1 SL(5)623 - The Coronavirus Act 2020 (Residential Tenancies: Protection from Eviction) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)623 – The Coronavirus Act 2020 (Residential Tenancies Protection from Eviction) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 5
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 6
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4.2 In the period since the Coronavirus 2020 Act was commenced, it has become apparent that the public health emergency and its effects are likely to last for many more months with continuing restrictions required on various aspects of normal life, in...

	5. Consultation

	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 7
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 8
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	3.2 SL(5)628 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 13) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)628 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 13) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 10
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 11
	1.  Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)
	There has been no regulatory impact assessment in relation to these Regulations due to the need to put them in place urgently to deal with a serious and imminent threat to public health.

	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 12
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 13
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	3.3 SL(5)625 - The Smoke-free Premises and Vehicles (Wales) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)625
[...]
pports and promotes the following articles of the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC);
	22. The provisions in the 2020 Regulations relating to hospital grounds are intended to promote behaviour change and support smoking cessation among smokers who use hospital services. The 2020 Regulations also remove the current exemption that allows ...
	PART 2 – REGULATORY IMPACT ASSESSMENT
	Post implementation review

	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 17
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	3.4 SL(5)626 - The Senedd Cymru (Disqualification) Order 2020
	SL(5)626 – Senedd Cymru (Disqualification) Order 2020
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 19
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 20
	PART 1
	Description
	Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	Legislative background
	Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	Consultation
	Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)


	3.5 SL(5)627 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 16) (Conwy, Denbighshire, Flintshire and Wrexham) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)627 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 16) (Conwy, Denbighshire, Flintshire and Wrexham) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 22
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 23
	1.  Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	6. Regulatory and other impact assessments
	A regulatory impact assessment has not been prepared in relation to these Regulations due to the need to put them in place urgently as part of the ongoing response to a serious and imminent threat to public health.

	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 24
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 25
	STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT
	Check against delivery



	3.6 SL(5)629 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 17) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)629 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 17) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 27
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 28
	1.  Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	6. Regulatory and other impact assessments
	A regulatory impact assessment has not been prepared in relation to these Regulations due to the need to put them in place urgently as part of the ongoing response to a serious and imminent threat to public health.

	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 29
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 30
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	4.1 SL(5)619 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 12) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)619 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 12) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 32

	4.2 SL(5)621 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 12) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)621 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 12) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 34

	5.1 C(5)042 - The Senedd and Elections (Wales) Act 2020 (Commencement) Order 2020
	C(5)042 – The Senedd and Elections (Wales) Act 2020 (Commencement) Order 2020
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 36
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 37

	6.1 WS-30C(5)167 - The Environment (Miscellaneous Amendments etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT
	The purpose of the amendments
	The 2020 Regulations are subject to the proposed-negative procedure and makes corrections and technical amendments to The Air Quality Standards Regulations 2010, The National Emission Ceilings Regulations 2018, The Control of Trade in Endangered Speci...

	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 39

	6.2 WS-30C(5)168 - The Nutrition (Amendment etc) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 41

	7.1 Letter from the Counsel General: Follow up to Committee scrutiny session on 21 September 2020
	7.2 Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales: UK Internal Market Bill
	9 Making Justice work in Wales: Consideration of evidence
	10 The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme Order 2020: Consideration of draft report
	11 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Domestic Abuse Bill: Consideration of correspondence
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 47

	12 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Non-Domestic Rating (Lists) (No. 2) Bill: Consideration of key issues
	CLA(5)-29-20 – Paper 49

	13 Covid-19 regulations: Consideration of correspondence



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 12 October 2020 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.29

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6470 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw MS (Chair) 

Carwyn Jones MS 

Dai Lloyd MS 

David Melding MS 

Witnesses: 

Mark Drakeford MS, First Minister of Wales 

Jeremy Miles MS, Counsel General and Minister for 

European Transition 

Chris Warner, Welsh Government 

James Gerard, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6470


 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair confirmed that, in accordance with Standing Order 34.19, he had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. 

 

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

 

In accordance with Standing Order 17.24A, David Melding declared an interest with 

respect to Item 2. 

2 Making Justice work in Wales: Evidence session 2  

The Committee took evidence from the First Minister (until 9.55am) and the Counsel 

General in relation to its inquiry into Making Justice work in Wales. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)623 - The Coronavirus Act 2020 (Residential Tenancies: Protection from 

Eviction) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified, and to consider the Welsh Government response at 

a future meeting. 

3.2 SL(5)628 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 13) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

3.3 SL(5)625 - The Smoke-free Premises and Vehicles (Wales) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 



 

 

3.4 SL(5)626 - The Senedd Cymru (Disqualification) Order 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

3.5 SL(5)627 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 16) (Conwy, Denbighshire, Flintshire and Wrexham) 

Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified, and to consider the Welsh Government response at 

a future meeting. 

3.6 SL(5)629 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 17) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

4.1 SL(5)619 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 12) Regulations 2020  

The Committee noted the Welsh Government response and agreed to seek further 

clarification with regard to the timescales for reviewing local restrictions. 

4.2 SL(5)621 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 12) Regulations 2020  

The Committee noted the Welsh Government response. 



 

 

5 Subordinate legislation that raises issues to be reported to the Senedd 

under Standing Order 21.7  

5.1 C(5)042 - The Senedd and Elections (Wales) Act 2020 (Commencement) Order 

2020  

The Committee considered the Order and agreed to report to the Senedd in line with 

the point identified. 

6 Written statements under Standing Order 30C  

6.1 WS-30C(5)167 - The Environment (Miscellaneous Amendments etc.) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2020  

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary. 

6.2 WS-30C(5)168 - The Nutrition (Amendment etc) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020  

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary. 

7 Papers to note  

7.1 Letter from the Counsel General: Follow up to Committee scrutiny session on 21 

September 2020  

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General. 

7.2 Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales: UK Internal Market Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Secretary of State for Wales. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

9 Making Justice work in Wales: Consideration of evidence  

The Committee considered the evidence received during the session with the Counsel 

General and the First Minister. 



 

 

10 The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme Order 2020: 

Consideration of draft report  

The Committee considered its draft report and agreed to consider it further at the next 

meeting. 

11 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Domestic Abuse Bill: 

Consideration of correspondence  

The Committee noted the letter from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip in relation to 

the Domestic Abuse Bill LCM and agreed to write to seek further clarification before 

drafting its report. 

12 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Non-Domestic Rating (Lists) 

(No. 2) Bill: Consideration of key issues  

The Committee considered the key issues with regard to the Non-Domestic Rating 

(Lists) (No. 2) Bill LCM. The Committee agreed to consider its draft report at a future 

meeting. 

13 Covid-19 regulations: Consideration of correspondence  

The Committee considered the letter from the Llywydd in relation to the scrutiny of 

Covid-19 regulations and agreed to consider its response at the next meeting. 


